

No. 94452-1

No. 46895-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

THURSTON COUNTY, a political subdivision of Washington State,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company, and THE PORT OF TACOMA, a Washington special purpose
district,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANTS' JOINT RESPONSE AND
OPENING BRIEF**

Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA #11957
Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: gills@foster.com
Attorneys for Cross-Appellant Port
of Tacoma

John E. D. Powell, WSBA #12941
Eric Christensen, WSBA # 27934
CAIRNCROSS HEMPELMANN PS
524 2nd Ave, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Email: jpowell@cairncross.com
Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
Maytown Sand & Gravel LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
III. FACTS	7
A. The Port Bought a Permitted Mine in 2006	8
B. The Port Sold a Permitted Mine in 2010	10
C. Maytown Receives Assurances During Due Diligence	12
D. County Staff Reverses Itself and Determines the Port is Out-of-Compliance With SUP Conditions	14
E. In Reliance of County Confirmation of Minor Amendment Process, Plaintiffs Close the Sale of the Mine	16
F. Staff Reverses Itself and Requires A Hearing Examiner Amendments Process With SEPA Review	17
G. The Hearing Examiner Rules for Maytown and the Port on Every Point At Five Year Review, But the BOCC Reverses	19
1. Staff Propose to Apply New Critical Areas Regulations to Issued SUP	19
2. The BOCC Arbitrarily and Capriciously Reverses the Examiner in Favor of the Black Hills Audubon Society	21
H. Maytown and the Port Comply Under Protest with the County’s Amendment Requirement.....	23
1. Maytown Prevails in its Challenge to SEPA Review of the Amendments.....	25
2. FORP’s Appeal of the Amendments Is Rejected.....	26
I. When the County Finally Allows Work to Commence, Maytown Completes All Premining Conditions in 90 Days.....	26

J.	The County Issues the “Letter to Proceed” 17 Months After Closing, but Too Late to Save Maytown’s Business	27
K.	County staff prevented mining for 17 months at the direction of two of the three County Commissioners	29
L.	The Trial Court Excludes Evidence of Attorneys’ Fees as Damages	34
IV.	RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S BRIEF	34
A.	Standard of Review	35
B.	Thurston County is Liable for Interfering with Maytown for an Improper Purpose and Through Improper Means	36
C.	The County’s Preclusion Theories Regarding the Amendments Process Lack Merit	46
1.	The Examiner’s Rulings Favored Plaintiffs And Could Not Be Appealed Under LUPA or Otherwise	48
a.	SEPA prohibits multiple administrative appeals	50
b.	Both SEPA and LUPA prohibited Maytown from judicially appealing the County’s land use and SEPA decisions	51
c.	LUPA does not apply to actions for damages that do not require reversal of a land use decision	53
d.	Exhibit 449 Has No Preclusive Effect	57
2.	Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply Here	60
a.	The Court Should Not Rely on Equity to Relieve An Intentional Tortfeasor of Liability	61
b.	The Issue of the Propriety of the Amendment Process was Not “Necessarily Determined”	62

c.	The Issues Before the Hearing Examiner Differed From the Issues Before this Court.....	63
d.	Preclusion Would Work Substantial Injustice.....	65
D.	The County Negligently Damaged Plaintiffs.....	67
1.	The Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Bar the Negligence Claims	67
2.	There Was no “Settlement and Compromise”	74
3.	Collateral Estoppel Does Not Bar the Negligence Claims	76
E.	The County Negligently Misrepresented Facts to Plaintiffs’ Detriment	76
F.	The Jury’s Conclusion That The County Violated Maytown’s Constitutional Rights In Violation of 42 USC § 1983 Is Fully Supported By The Evidence.	78
V.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE PORT AND MSG ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES AS DAMAGES.....	91
A.	Assignments Of Error	91
B.	Issues.....	91
C.	Legal Authority And Argument.....	91
1.	The American Rule Bars Awards of Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in Damages Actions, Not in Separate Legal Actions Proximately Caused by the Tort	92
2.	The Washington Supreme Court Affirmed an Award of Fees-As-Damages in an Improper Permitting Action.....	95
3.	Even If the American Rule Applies, Plaintiffs Can Recover Their Fees Due to the County’s Bad Faith	97
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Action Apartments Ass'n, Inc. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.,
509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)80

Alger v. City of Mukilteo,
107 Wn.2d 541, 730 P.2d 1333 (1987).....1, 36, 37

Asche v. Bloomquist,
132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006).....55

Bateson v. Geisse,
857 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1988)85

Berg v. Hudesman,
115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....71

Blume v. City of Seattle,
134 Wn.2d at 25275, 76

Brady v. Town of Colchester,
863 F.2d 205 (2nd Cir. 1988).....89

Brandt v. Superior Court,
37 Cal. 3d 813, 693 P.2d 796 (1985)93, 94

Brinkerhoff v. Campbell,
99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000).....75

Brockton Power LLC v. City of Brockton,
948 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2013)89

Cecil v. Dominy,
69 Wn.2d 289, 418 P.2d 233 (1966).....95

Chambers, 100 Wn.2d at 28668

Chesterfield Development Corp. v. City of Chesterfield,
963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992)88, 90

<i>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 507 F.3d 778 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	88
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	49
<i>Cobb v. Snohomish County</i> , 86 Wn. App. 223, 935 P.2d 1384 (1997).....	94
<i>Coffel v. Clallam County</i> , 47 Wn. App. 397, 735 P.2d 686 (1987).....	67
<i>Collier v. Town of Harvard</i> , 1997 WL 33781338 (D. Mass. 1997).....	90
<i>Collings v. City First Mortgage Servs., LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 908, 317 P.3d 1047 (2013), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1028, 320 P.3d 718 (2014).....	36
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013).....	75
<i>Cornell Companies, Inc. v. Borough of New Morgan</i> , 512 F.Supp.2d 238 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	89
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159, 170 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	83, 84
<i>Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> , 680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 989 (1982).....	87
<i>David Hill Development, LLC v. City of Forest Grove</i> , 2012 WL 5381555 (D. Or. 2012).....	85
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990).....	81, 84, 85
<i>Dewar v. Smith</i> , 185 Wn. App. 544, 342 P.3d 328, <i>review denied</i> , 355 P.3d 1153 (Wash. 2015).....	35

<i>Dorr v. Butte County</i> , 795 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1986)	80
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 240 P.3d 191 (2014).....	54
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3rd Cir. 2004)	87
<i>EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1635 (2013).....	90, 91
<i>Eserhut v. Heister</i> , 52 Wn. App. 515, 762 P.2d 6 (1988).....	45
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	61, 63, 65, 66
<i>Harrell</i> , 170 Wn. App. at 408-09.....	36
<i>Henrickson v. State</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	49
<i>Henry v. Russell</i> , 19 Wn. App. 409, 576 P.2d 908 (Div. 2 1978).....	62
<i>Howard v. Dimaggio</i> , 70 Wn.App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993).....	75
<i>Income Investors v. Shelton</i> , 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940).....	61
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	95
<i>James v. Kitsap County</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	87
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	53, 54, 55, 56

<i>Larson v. City of Bellevue</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 355 P.3d 331 (2015).....	36
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536 (2002).....	77
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1079 (1993).....	80, 82, 83
<i>Maranatha Mining Inc. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 795, 801 P.2d 985 (1990).....	39, 63
<i>McGovern v. Smith</i> , 59 Wn. App. 721, 801 P.2d 250 (1990).....	35
<i>Meaney v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	73
<i>Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City 4</i> , 156 Wn. App. 393, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	13, 54
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	80, 82
<i>Mongeau v. City of Marlborough</i> , 492 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1131 (2008).....	87, 88
<i>Mull v. City of Bellevue</i> , 64 Wn. App. 245, 823 P.2d 1152.....	73
<i>Nestor Colon Medina & Sucesores, Inc. v. Custodio</i> , 964 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992).....	87, 91
<i>Norquest/RCA-W Bitter Lake Partnership v. Seattle</i> , 72 Wn. App. 467, 865 P.2d 18, <i>rev. denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1021 (1994).....	83
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	95

<i>Parkridge v. City of Seattle</i> , 89 Wn.2d 454, 573 P.2d 359 (1978).....	95, 96
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)	88
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	passim
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 825, 746 P.2d 823 (1987) (<i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794)	96
<i>Rogers v. Toppenish</i> , 23 Wn. App. 554, 596 P.2d 1096 (1979).....	74
<i>Rogerson-Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999).....	97
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492, 862 (1994).....	94
<i>Royal Crown Day Care, Inc. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 746 F.3d 538 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	88
<i>Ruff v. County of Kings</i> , 2008 WL 4287638 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	85
<i>Schneider v. County of Sacramento</i> , 2014 WL 4187364 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	84
<i>SFW Arecibo Ltd. v. Rodriguez</i> , 415 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1075 (2005).....	87
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	62, 65
<i>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1022 (2001).....	89

<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640 (1997).....	82, 83
<i>State ex rel. Simeon v. Superior Ct.</i> , 20 Wn.2d 88, 145 P.2d 1017 (1944).....	49
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	70, 73
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Vazquez v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 757 F.2d 771 (6th Cir. 1985)	91
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn. App. 588, 283 P.3d 567 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732 (2013).....	35, 36
<i>Watrous v. Borner</i> , 2013 WL 3818591 (D. Conn. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 581 Fed. Appx. 14 (2nd Cir. 2014) (unpublished).....	89
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Wilkerson v. Johnson</i> , 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983)	89
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	39, 53, 54, 56

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 & 1988.....	98
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	78
42 USC § 1983	passim
Land Use Petition Act.....	passim
RCW 34.05.526	52

RCW 36.70B.060.....	50
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	51
RCW 36.70C.030(1).....	56
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(c).....	5, 53, 55, 56
RCW 36.70C.070.....	52
RCW 43.21C.075.....	50, 51
RCW 43.21C.075(1).....	51
RCW 43.21C.075(6)(c).....	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jane P. Mallor, <i>Punitive Attorneys' Fees for Abuses of the Judicial System</i> , 61 N.C.L. REV. 613, 632–46 (1983).....	97
RAP 3.1.....	52
RAP 14.....	99
RAP 18.1.....	99
WAC 197-11-680(3)(a)	50
